on behalf of Euroclear, Clearstream or any other clearing system (an “Alternative Clearing
System”), notices to Holders of Bonds represented by the Global Bond Certificate may be given by
delivery of the relevant notice to Euroclear, Clearstream or (as the case may be) such Alternative
Clearing System.

– 58 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds for funding a potential strategic acquisition of an

LNG regasification and refined oil terminal with related storage facilities in China. The Issuer

expects the potential acquisition to be completed by the first half of 2016.

– 59 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company

as at 30 June 2015 on an actual basis and as adjusted on a pro forma basis to give effect to the

issuance of the Bonds (before deducting the subscription fees and commissions and other estimated

transaction expenses payable).

The following table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Selected

Consolidated Financial Information” and the Company’s financial statements and related notes

included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2015

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in millions)

Short-term debt

– Short-term borrowings ..... 1,825.4 1,825.4

– Other payables ..... 32.4 32.4

Long-term debt

– Long-term borrowings ..... 1,261.5 1,261.5

– Bonds Payable ..... 3,739.9 3,739.9

– Bonds to be issued(1) ..... – 2,445.4

Total long-term borrowings ..... 5,001.4 7,446.8

Total Equity ..... 5,812.1 5,812.1

Total Capitalisation(2) ..... 10,813.5 13,258.9

(1) Translation of US dollar amounts to Renminbi amounts were made of US$1.00 to RMB6.1136, the mid-point
exchange rate published by the People’s Bank of China on 30 June 2015. These translations are solely for your
convenience and should not be considered as representations that the relevant US dollar amounts could be
converted into the corresponding Renminbi amounts at the rates indicated or at all.

(2) Total capitalisation represents total long-term borrowings plus total equity.

Unless disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material changes in the

consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company since 30 June 2015.